
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

               DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
                     + + + + + 
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
                     + + + + + 
                      MEETING 

-------------------------= 
IN THE MATTER OF:        : 
                         : 
LEGAL AGENDA             : 
LICENSING AGENDA         : 
SUPPLEMENTAL             : 
LICENSING AGENDA         : 
CANCELLATION AGENDA      : 
BOARD TEMPORARY          : 
LICENSE AND ONE DAY      : 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE DOCKET: 
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE : 
DOCKET                   : 
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE : 
DOCKET (STREATERY)       : 
--------------------------= 

                     Wednesday 
                  March 22, 2023 

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
met  via  WebEx  videoconference,  Chairperson 
Donovan W. Anderson presiding. 

PRESENT: 

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson 
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member 
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member 
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member 
JENI HANSEN, Member 
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member 

ALSO PRESENT: 

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABRA Staff 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S 

2                                          11:54 a.m. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                    So let us now 

4 do our legal calendar.  The first matter on our 

5 legal calendar, it's a review of an Offer In 

6 Compromise in lieu of a Hearing dated March 

7 21st, 2023, for Case Number 22-CMP-00103, Sol 

8 Mexican Grill, License No. 092192 and the Offer 

9 in Compromise is as follows. 

10             For  Charge  One,  operated  a summer 

11 garden without endorsement, Statutory Authority 

12 DC Court Section 25113.01C.  There's a fine of 

13 $1,000 payable within 30 days.  If the license 

14 -- if the fee has not been paid in 30 days, the 

15 license will be suspended until the fee has 

16 been paid. 

17             For  Charge  Two,  made  substantial 

18 change  without  board  approval.    Statutory 

19 Authority, DC Code Section (audio interference) 

20 without approval, Statutory Authority 23DCMR, 

21 Section 600.1.  There's a fine of $250 to be 

22 paid within 30 days.  If it's not paid within 

23 30 days, the license will be suspended until 

24 the client has been paid.  Is there a second? 

25             MEMBER CROCKETT: Three seconds. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.     Crockett 

2 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

3 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

4             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

6             MEMBER CATO:     Mr. Cato, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

8             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

9 agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

13             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

15 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

16             Number   2,   Review   of   Offer   in 

17 Compromise in Lieu of Hearing dated March 21st, 

18 2023.    The  case  number  21-CMP-00159,  Shaw 

19 Howard  Deli,  License  No.  095169.    And  the 

20 operating in compromise is as follows. 

21             For Charge 1, operated establishment 

22 on the --under an expired license, Statutory 

23 Authority DC Court section 25762.  That charge 

24 has been dismissed. 

25             Charge 2, failed to keep books and 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 records for three years.  Statutory Authority 

2 23DCMR Section 1208.3.  There is a fine of 

3 $1,000. 

4             Charge   3,   failed   to   follow   a 

5 settlement  agreement  by  not  ensuring  that 

6 cameras are operational.  DC Code Section 25-

7 82386.  There is a fine of $250.  I therefore 

8 make a motion that the OIC be accepted Is there 

9 second? 

10             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

12 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

13 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

14             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

16             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

18             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

19 agree. 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

23             MEMBER GRANDIS: Mr.    Grandis,    I 

24 abstain from this particular motion. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 
                                   And          Mr. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 501 with 

2 Mr. Grandis abstaining. 

3             Number 3 on the legal agenda, Review 

4 of the settlement agreement dated March 13th, 

5 2023  by  and  between  Advisory  Neighborhood 

6 Commission 6B and Hill East Burger, License No. 

7 122788.  I make a motion that we approve this 

8 request.  Is there second?  Ms. Crockett, I 

9 second the motion.  We'll now have a roll call 

10 vote.  Mr. Short? 

11             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

13             MEMBER CATO:     Mr. Cato, I agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

15             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

16 agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.     Grandis?  

20 Mr. Grandis? 

21             MEMBER GRANDIS: Mr.    Grandis,    I 

22 agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

25             Number  4,  review  of  a  settlement 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 agreement  dated  January  30th,  2023  by  and 

2 between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B and 

3 The Fireplace, License No. 0114419.  I make a 

4 motion that we approve this request.  Is there 

5 a second? 

6             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

8 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

9 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

10             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato?  Ms. 

12 Crockett? 

13             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

14 agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.     Grandis?  

18 Mr. Grandis? 

19             MEMBER GRANDIS: I'm sorry about the 

20 audio, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

22 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

23             Number 5, Review of the Request from 

24 Protestant Abutting Property Owner to Withdraw 

25 Protest dated March 17th, 2023.  This is in 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 Vegas Lounge case License No. 001273.  I make a 

2 motion that we approve this request.  Is there 

3 second? 

4             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

6 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

7 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

8             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

10             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

12             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

13 agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

17             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

18 agree 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

21             Number  6,  Review  of  Requests from 

22 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2F to Withdraw 

23 the Protest dated March 20th, 2023.  This is in 

24 Vegas Lounge, License No. 001273.  I make a 

25 motion that we approve this request.  Is there 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 a second? 

2             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

3             MEMBER GRANDIS: Grandis, I second. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis and 

5 Mr. Short second the motion.  We'll now have a 

6 roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

7             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato. 

9             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

11             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

12 agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

16             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

17 agree. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

19 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

20             Number  7,  Review  of  Applicant's 

21 Motion to Continue the Protesting, Case Number 

22 22-PRO00136.  This is in TG Cigars, License No. 

23 0097774.  I make a motion that we approve this 

24 request.  Is there a second? 

25             MEMBER GRANDIS: Ed    Grandis   will 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 second 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis has 

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

4 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

5             MEMBER SHORT:   I agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

7             MEMBER CATO:     Cato, I agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

9             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

10 agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen. 

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

14             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

15 agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

17 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

18             Number  8,  Review  of  Respondent's 

19 Motion to Dismiss date -- case -- I'm sorry, 

20 Review of Respondent's Motion to Dismiss Case 

21 No. 22-CC-00010, dated March 13th, 2023.  This 

22 is the Liff's Market, License No. 088858.  I 

23 make a motion that we deny this request.  Is 

24 there a second? 

25             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

3 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

4             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.        Cato?  

6 Crockett? 

7             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

8 agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

10             MEMBER SHORT:   Agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

12             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

14 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

15             Number  9,  Review  of  Government's 

16 Opposition  to  Respondent's  Motion  to  Dismiss 

17 Case  No.  22-  CC-00024.    This  is  in  Liff's 

18 Market, License No. 088858.  This matter is now 

19 moot. 

20             Number  10,  Review  of  Respondent's 

21 Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss Case No. 

22 22-CC-00024, Liff's Market, License No. 088858.  

23 This is also moot. 

24             Give me a minute to move -- one, 

25 two, three. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   All       right, 

2 let's now move to our licensing agenda.  The 

3 first matter on our licensing agenda, Review 

4 Application  for  Safekeeping  of  License  - 

5 Original Request.  This is for Taco City DC 

6 III, License No. 117596.  I make a motion that 

7 we approve this request through September 30th, 

8 2023.  Is there a second? 

9             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

10 will second. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.    Crockett, 

12 and  Mr.  Grandis  have  seconded  the  motion.  

13 We'll now have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

14             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

16             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

18             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

22             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

23 agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             Number  2,  Review  Application  to 

2 Extend Safekeeping of the License.  This is for 

3 formally Formerly BLT, License No. 120991.  I 

4 make  a  motion  that  we  approve  this  request 

5 through September 30th, 2023.  Is there second? 

6             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward Grandis. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.     Crockett 

8 and  Mr.  Grandis  have  seconded  the  motion.  

9 We'll now have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

10             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.        Cato?  

12 Crockett? 

13             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

16 agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

18             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

20 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

21             Number  3,  Review  Application  to 

22 Extend Safekeeping of the License.  This is for 

23 Hillview Market, License No. 119160.  I make a 

24 motion  that  we  approve  this  request  through 

25 September 30th, 2023.  Is there a second? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I'd like 

2 to second. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  and 

4 Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll now 

5 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short. 

6             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato. 

8             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Crockett? 

10             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

14             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

15 agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

17 Grandis, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

18             Number 4, Review Application for a 

19 Class  Change  from  Wholesaler  Class  A  to 

20 Wholesaler  Class  B.    This  is  in  Syndicated 

21 Brands, LLC, License No. 105868.  I make a 

22 motion that we approve this request.  Is there 

23 second? 

24             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

2 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

3             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

5             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

7             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

10 agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

12             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

14 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

15             Number 5, Review Application for a 

16 Class  Change  from  Retailer  A  Internet  to 

17 Retailer B Internet.  This is for 6ft Wine 

18 Club, License No. 119440.  I make a motion that 

19 we approve this request.  Is there second? 

20             MEMBER GRANDIS: I second. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.     Crockett 

22 and  Mr.  Grandis  have  seconded  the  motion.  

23 We'll now have roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

24             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 
                                   Mr. Cato? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Rafi  Crockett, 

3 I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

6 agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

8             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Anderson, I 

10 agree.  The matter pass 600. 

11             Number 6.  Review Application for an 

12 Entertainment Endorsement inside the premises 

13 only.  This is for The Saga/Quadrant Bar & 

14 Lounge, License No. 122095.  I make a motion 

15 that  we  placard  this  matter.    Is  there  a 

16 second? 

17             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

20 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

21             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

23             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

25             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

5             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter 600. 

8             Number 7, Review Request to increase 

9 the   permitted   occupancy   load   of   the 

10 Establishment.  The load will increase from 245 

11 to  399,  which  includes  increases  in  the 

12 capacity  to  the  interior  and  Summer  Garden.  

13 This  is  for  Parlour  Victoria/Lucha  Rosa, 

14 License No. 119917.  I make a motion that we 

15 placard this matter.  Is there a second?  Ms. 

16 Crockett has seconded the motion.  We'll now 

17 have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

18             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

20             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

22             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

3 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

4             Number  8,  Review  Request  to amend 

5 the license to include the use of a Streatery 

6 instead of a second Sidewalk Café.  This is for 

7 Silver Diner/Silver Social, License No. 12105.  

8 I make a motion that we approve this request.  

9 Is there second? 

10             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward Grandis. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis has 

12 second the motion.  We'll now have a roll call 

13 vote.  Mr. Short? 

14             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato?  Ms. 

16 Crockett? 

17             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

18 agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

21 agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

23             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

24 agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 
                                   And          Mr. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

2             Number 9, Review Application for the 

3 Carry-out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is 

4 for Petworth Social Bar & Grill, License No. 

5 122657.  I make a motion that we approve this 

6 request.  Is there a second? 

7             MEMBER CROCKETT: Crockett, seconds. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.     Crockett 

9 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

10 call vote.  Mr. Short?  Mr. Cato? 

11             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

13             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

14 agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

17 agree. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

19             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

20 agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Ms. 

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

23             We  now  move  to  the  Notice  of 

24 Supplemental  Licensing  agenda.    The  first 

25 matter  on  the  notice  of  second  --  on  this 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 agenda is the Review Request for a Personal 

2 Auction Permit for an event to be held on March 

3 23rd, 2023.  This is from Benchmark Wine & 

4 Spirits/Brentwood Wine DC, License No. 118102.  

5 I make a motion that we approve this request.  

6 Is there a second? 

7             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

8             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward Grandis. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  and 

10 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll 

11 now have a roll call vote.  Mr. Short? 

12             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

14             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

16             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

20             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

21 agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

23 Anderson, I agree.  The matter 600. 

24             We  now  move  to  our  Cancellation 

25 Agenda.  The ABC Board will be cancelling the 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 following  licenses  for  the  reasons  outlined 

2 before. 

3             The first establishment is District 

4 -- License -- District's -- I'm sorry, District 

5 Space, License No. 112204, the licensee is out 

6 of business. 

7             The next establishment is 100 Proof 

8 Spirits,  License  No.  118418.    The  licensee 

9 requested cancellation. 

10             And the last licensee is Sospeso, S-

11 O-S-P-E-S-O, License No. 120616.  The licensee 

12 requested  cancellation.    I  therefore  make  a 

13 motion that all these licenses identified on 

14 the cancellation agenda be canceled.  Is there 

15 Second? 

16             MEMBER GRANDIS: Ed Grandis. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  and 

18 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll 

19 have a roll call -- we'll now have a roll call 

20 vote.  Mr. Short? 

21             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

23             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

25             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hanson,   I 

3 agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

5             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

8             We now move to the board's Temporary 

9 License and One Day Substantial Change Docket.  

10 There are 11 applicants on this document -- 

11 docket.  I will read the name of all 11 names, 

12 the type of license that's been requested, the 

13 event, the date, the license number and the 

14 occupancy.  And at the end of the list, I will 

15 ask  that  the  ABC  Board  approve  to  the 

16 recommendation that I will be submitting. 

17             For the first applicant is a request 

18 from Kathryn Downey.  She's requesting a One 

19 Day License Class F.  This is for a gala.  This 

20 is on March 23rd, 2023.  The License No. is 

21 124284, 200 attendees, four security guards. 

22             Number  2,  a  request  from  Lillian 

23 Iversen for a One Day License Class F.  It's 

24 for the Pedalpalooza/Cherry Blossom Festival.  

25 This is on April 8th, 2023.  The License No. is 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 124288, 2500 attendees in waves throughout the 

2 event, 10 security guards. 

3             Number  3,  a  request  from  Leigh 

4 Connery, L-E-I-G-H C-O-N-N-E-R-Y, for One Day 

5 License Class G.  This is for gala.  This is on 

6 April 1st, 2023.  The License No. is 124263, 

7 300 attendees, 6 security guards. 

8             Number 4, a request from Nayef Issa, 

9 a One Day License Class G.  This is for a party 

10 with a disk jockey.  This is on March 24th, 

11 2023.  The License No. is 124265, 700 attendees 

12 in  waves  throughout  the  event,  14  security 

13 guards. 

14             Number  five,  another  request  from 

15 from Nayef, N-A-Y-E-F, Issa, I-S-S-A.  This is 

16 for  One  Day  License  Class  G.    They're 

17 requesting a party with a disc jockey.  This is 

18 on April 1st.  The License No. is 124266, 700 

19 attendees, 14 security guards.  This one, the 

20 board  is  requesting  that  they're  --  a  fact 

21 finding be held.  That the motion that we have 

22 a fact finding for this event. 

23             Number  6,  a  request  from  Timothy 

24 Jenkins, a One Day License Class G.  This is 

25 for a wedding.  This is on May 14th, 2023.  The 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 License  No.  is  124278,  115  attendees,  three 

2 security guards. 

3             Number  7,  a  request  from  Lillian 

4 Iversen,  a  One  Day  License  Class  G,  Cherry 

5 Blossom Festival, April 8th, 2023.  License No. 

6 is 12426 -- I'm sorry, 124286, 1,500 attendees, 

7 10 security guards. 

8             Number 8, a request from Schneider's 

9 of  Capitol  Hill  for  a  One  Day  Substantial 

10 Change.  This is for DC Wine Fest.  This is on 

11 April 22nd, 2023.  The nature of substantial 

12 change, change to use the license-off premises 

13 at the DC Wine Fest, which is at Union Market 

14 Dock  5.    The  License  No.  is  000252.    The 

15 substantial change License No. is 23-SC-00633, 

16 100 attendees, six security guards. 

17             Number 9, a request from Levy @ DC 

18 United, a One Day Substantial Change.  This is 

19 for pre-game tailgate party, March 25th, 2023.  

20 The nature of substantial change is, a change 

21 to host pre-game tailgate directly in front of 

22 the stadium @ Audi Field.  The License No. is 

23 060462.  The substantial change License No. is 

24 23-SC-00634,   100   attendees,   six   security 

25 guards. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             Number 10, a request from Levy @ DC 

2 United, a One Day Substantial Change for a pre-

3 gate -- pre-game tailgate party, March 26th, 

4 2023.  Nature of substantial change, to host 

5 pre-game  tailgate  directly  in  front  of  the 

6 stadium  @  Audi  Field.    The  License  No.  is 

7 060462.  The substantial change license is 23-

8 SC-00635. 

9             Number 11, another request from Levy 

10 @ DC United for a One Day Substantial Change, a 

11 pre-game  tailgate  party.    This  is  on  March 

12 27th,  2023.    Nature  of  substantial  change, 

13 change to host pre-game tailgate directly in 

14 front of the stadium @ Audi deal.  The License 

15 No. is 06462.  The substantial change license 

16 is 23-SE-00636. 

17             I therefore make a motion that ABC 

18 Board approve these applications.  Is there a 

19 second? 

20             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Short as -- 

22 Mr. Short has seconded the motion.  We'll now 

23 have  a roll  call  vote on  the  motion.  Mr. 

24 Short? 

25             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

2             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

4             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

5 agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

9             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

12             We   now   move   to   the   licensing 

13 administrative  docket.    This  is  the  last 

14 process in the ABC Board approving or issue the 

15 agency   approving   the   licenses   that   were 

16 previously -- it's just -- this is the last 

17 stage in the agency issuing the licenses or 

18 making change -- or making changes to -- of 

19 already issued license.  There are 11 licensee 

20 applicants on this docket.  I will read all 11 

21 licenses,  their  applicants,  the  category  and 

22 the change that's been requested. 

23             So the first request is from Happy 

24 Ice Cream, License No. 060765.  They are a 

25 Retailer C restaurant.  They're now changing 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 their  name  and  the  new  name  is  Komi-Little 

2 Serow, S-E-R-O-W, -Happy Ice Cream-Gemini. 

3             Number 2, Sankofa Cafe, License No. 

4 118499.  They're a Retailer C Tavern, Change of 

5 Hours   application   to   the   Summer   Garden 

6 endorsement. 

7             Number   3,   this   is   a   personal 

8 importation  permit  application  by  Benjamin 

9 Lawrence Hall.  The License No. 23, 23-IMP-

10 00007.    So  he  is  asking  for  a  personal 

11 importation permit. 

12             Number  4,  a  request  from  Cloud 

13 restaurant and Lounge Sports Bar, License No. 

14 093572.  They're a Retailer C Tavern.  They're 

15 now requesting the Sports Wagering endorsement 

16 application. 

17             Number  5,  Space  DC,  License  No. 

18 124237, Retailer C Tavern, Letter of Request to 

19 Operate  Under  a  Temporary  Operating  Retail 

20 Permit,  (TORP)  ABRA,  License  No.  118277  - 

21 ELEMENTS DC -- Elements DC under that License. 

22             Number 6, Uncaged Mimosas, License 

23 No.  120889,  Retailer  C  Tavern,  Letter  of 

24 Request To Remove the Dancing Endorsement. 

25             Number 7, Ted's Bulletin License No. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 123609, Retailer C Restaurant, New ABC License 

2 Application. 

3             Number  8,  STK  Steakhouse,  License 

4 No.  123399,  Retail  C  Restaurant,  New  ABC 

5 License Application. 

6             Number 9, Alan Systems, License No. 

7 123905,  Caterers  License,  new  ABC  License 

8 Application. 

9             Number  10,  Carioca,  C-A-R-I-O-C-A, 

10 Bar, License No. 124185, Caterers License, New 

11 ABC License Application. 

12             Number 11, Design Cuisine, License 

13 No.  072263,  Caterers  Licensed  Stock  Transfer 

14 Application. 

15             I make a motion that a ABC Board 

16 approve these requests.  Is there a second? 

17             MEMBER GRANDIS: Ed   Grandis,   will 

18 second. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis has 

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

21 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

22             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

24             MEMBER CATO:     Mr. Cato, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jenny    Hansen,   I 

4 agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

6             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

8 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

9             We  now  move  to  our  last  docket.  

10 This  again,  another  licensing  administrative 

11 docket and this is the approval of streatery.  

12 There is one applicant Streatery application.  

13 I will give the name and I'll make a motion 

14 that ABC Board grant this change. 

15             So the establishment is Susheria, S-

16 U-S-H-E-R-I-A, License No. is 072014.  They're 

17 a Retailer C Restaurant and they're requesting 

18 the Streatery Endorsement Application.  I make 

19 a motion that this application be approved.  I 

20 there a second? 

21             MEMBER CROCKETT: Crockett seconds. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms.     Crockett 

23 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

24 call vote.  Mr. Short? 

25             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

2             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

4             MEMBER CROCKETT: Agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Hansen? 

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

8             MEMBER GRANDIS: Edward  Grandis,  I 

9 agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

12             We have now come to the end of our -

13 - excuse me, agendas for the day and if there 

14 are no further concerns, the Board will now 

15 adjourn for the day. 

16             As  chairperson  at  the  Alcoholic 

17 Beverage  Control  Board  for  the  District  of 

18 Columbia  and  in  accordance  with  Title  3, 

19 Chapter 405, Office of Open Government, I move 

20 that ABC Board hold a closed meeting on March 

21 29th, 2023 for the purpose of discussing and 

22 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned 

23 investigations  of  alleged  criminal  or  civil 

24 misconduct or violation of law or regulations 

25 and seeking legal advice from our legal counsel 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 on  the  board's  investigative  agenda,  legal 

2 agenda  and  licensing  agenda  for  March  29th, 

3 2023 as published in the DC register on March 

4 24th, 2023.  Is there a second? 

5             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I second. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr.  Short  has 

7 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll 

8 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short? 

9             MEMBER SHORT:   Mr. Short, I agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Cato? 

11             MEMBER CATO:     Bobby Cato, I agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Crockett? 

13             MEMBER CROCKETT: Rafi   Crockett,   I 

14 agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Ms. Hansen? 

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   Mr. Grandis? 

18             MEMBER GRANDIS: Agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: 
                                   And          Mr. 

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter pass 600. 

21             As it appears that the motion has 

22 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board 

23 will  hold  this aforementioned  closed  meeting 

24 pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.  Notice will 

25 also be posted on the ABC Board here in Room 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 Bulletin  Board,  placed  on  the  electronic 

2 calendar and ABRA's website and published in DC 

3 register in as timely a manner as practical. 

4             We are now adjourned for the day.  

5 Would like to thank the members of the public 

6 who  participated  hearing  today,  and  the  ABC 

7 Board members who also actively participated in 

8 the hearing today.  I now direct all board 

9 members  to  return  to  executive  session  for 

10 further  development.    Thank  you  very  much.  

11 Have a great day. 

12             (Whereupon,    the    above-entitled 

13 matter  went  off  the  record  at  12:26  p.m.)

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

A
a.m 2:2
ABC 19:25 21:15 24:17

25:14 27:1,4,7,11,15
28:14 29:20 30:22,25
31:6

above-entitled 31:12
ABRA 1:23 26:20
ABRA's 31:2
abstain 4:24
abstaining 5:2
Abutting 6:24
accepted 4:8
Act 30:24
actively 31:7
adjourn 29:15
adjourned 31:4
administrative 1:10,11

25:13 28:10
advice 29:25
Advisory 5:5 6:2 7:22
aforementioned 30:23
agency 25:15,17
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 5:3

11:2,3 18:24 19:1,25
20:14 30:1,2,2

agendas 29:13
agree 3:4,6,9,11,13,15

4:14,16,19,21 5:1,11
5:13,16,18,22,24 6:10
6:14,16,20,22 7:8,10
7:13,15,18,20 8:7,9
8:12,14,17,19 9:5,7
9:10,12,15,17 10:4,8
10:10,12,14 11:14,16
11:18,20,23,25 12:10
12:13,16,18,20 13:6,8
13:10,12,15,17 14:3,5
14:7,10,12,14,24 15:1
15:3,6,8,10,21,23
16:1,3,5,7,18,20,22
16:24 17:1,3,14,18,21
17:24 18:1,11,14,17
18:20,22 19:12,14,16
19:18,21,23 20:21,23
20:25 21:3,5,7 24:25
25:2,5,7,9,11 27:22
27:24 28:1,4,6,8,25
29:2,4,6,9,11 30:9,11
30:14,16,18,20

agreement 4:5 5:4 6:1
Alan 27:6
Alcoholic 1:2,15 29:16
ALIYA 1:19
alleged 29:23
amend 17:4
Anderson 1:16,18 2:3

3:1,5,7,10,12,14,14

4:11,15,17,20,22,25
5:1,12,14,17,19,23,24
6:7,11,15,17,21,21
7:5,9,11,14,16,19,20
8:4,8,10,13,15,18,18
9:2,6,8,11,13,16,16
10:1,5,9,11,13,13
11:1,11,15,17,19,21
11:24,25 12:7,11,14
12:17,19,19 13:3,7,9
13:11,13,16,25 14:4,6
14:8,11,13,13,21,25
15:2,4,7,9,9,18,22,24
16:2,4,6,7,19,21,23
16:25 17:2,3,11,15,19
17:22,25 18:1,8,12,15
18:18,21,22 19:9,13
19:15,17,19,22,23
20:17,22,24 21:1,4,6
21:7 24:21 25:1,3,6,8
25:10,11 27:19,23,25
28:2,5,7,8,22 29:1,3,5
29:7,10,11 30:6,10,12
30:15,17,19,20

appears 30:21
applicant 21:17 28:12
Applicant's 8:20
applicants 21:10 25:20

25:21
application 11:4 12:1

12:21 13:18 14:15
15:11 18:2 26:5,8,16
27:2,5,8,11,14 28:12
28:18,19

applications 24:18
approval 2:18,20 28:11
approve 5:7 6:4 7:2,25

8:23 11:7 12:4,24
13:22 14:19 17:8 18:5
19:5 21:15 24:18
27:16

approved 28:19
approving 25:14,15
April 21:25 22:6,18 23:5

23:11
asking 26:10
attendees 21:21 22:1,7

22:11,19 23:1,6,16,24
Auction 19:2
Audi 23:22 24:6,14
audio 2:19 6:20
Authority 2:11,19,20

3:23 4:1

B
B 13:20 14:17
Bar 15:13 18:4 26:13

27:10

Benchmark 19:3
Benjamin 26:8
Beverage 1:2,15 29:17
Blossom 21:24 23:5
BLT 12:3
board 1:2,8,15 2:18

19:25 21:15 22:20
24:18 25:14 27:15
28:14 29:14,17,20
30:22,25 31:1,7,8

board's 21:8 30:1
Bobby 1:19 4:16 7:10

8:9 11:16 13:8 14:5
15:1,23 16:20 18:11
19:14 20:23 25:2 29:2
30:11

books 3:25
Brands 13:21
Bulletin 26:25 31:1
Burger 5:6
business 20:6

C
C 25:25 26:4,14,18,23

27:1,4 28:17
C-A-R-I-O-C-A 27:9
C-O-N-N-E-R-Y 22:4
Caf 17:6
Cafe 26:3
calendar 2:4,5 31:2
call 3:3 4:13 5:9 6:9 7:7

8:6 9:4 10:3 11:13
12:9 13:5 14:2,23
15:20 16:17 17:12
18:10 19:11 20:19,19
24:23 27:21 28:24
30:8

cameras 4:6
canceled 20:14
cancellation 1:8 19:24

20:9,12,14
cancelling 19:25
capacity 16:12
Capitol 23:9
Carioca 27:9
Carry-out 18:3
case 2:7 3:18 7:1 8:21

9:19,20 10:17,21
category 25:21
Caterers 27:7,10,13
Cato 1:19 3:5,6,6 4:15

4:16,16 5:12,13,13
6:11 7:9,10,10 8:8,9,9
9:6,7,7 10:5 11:15,16
11:16 12:11 13:7,8,8
14:4,5,5,25,25 15:1,1
15:22,23,23 16:19,20
16:20 17:15 18:10,11

18:11 19:13,14,14
20:22,23,23 25:1,2,2
27:23,24,24 29:1,2,2
30:10,11,11

CC-00024 10:17
chairperson 1:15,18

2:3 3:1,5,7,10,12,14
4:11,15,17,20,22,25
5:12,14,17,19,23 6:7
6:11,15,17,21 7:5,9
7:11,14,16,19 8:4,8
8:10,13,15,18 9:2,6,8
9:11,13,16 10:1,5,9
10:11,13 11:1,11,15
11:17,19,21,24 12:7
12:11,14,17,19 13:3,7
13:9,11,13,16,25 14:4
14:6,8,11,13,21,25
15:2,4,7,9,18,22,24
16:2,4,6,19,21,23,25
17:2,11,15,19,22,25
18:8,12,15,18,21 19:9
19:13,15,17,19,22
20:17,22,24 21:1,4,6
24:21 25:1,3,6,8,10
27:19,23,25 28:2,5,7
28:22 29:1,3,5,7,10
29:16 30:6,10,12,15
30:17,19

change 1:9 2:18 13:19
14:16 21:9 23:10,12
23:12,15,18,20,20,23
24:2,4,7,10,12,13,15
25:18,22 26:4 28:14

changes 25:18
changing 25:25
Chapter 29:19
charge 2:10,17 3:21,23

3:25 4:4
Cherry 23:4
Cigars 8:22
City 11:5
civil 29:23
Class 13:19,19,20

14:16 21:19,23 22:5,9
22:16,24 23:4

client 2:24
closed 29:20 30:23
Cloud 26:12
Club 14:18
Code 2:19 4:6
Columbia 1:1 29:18
come 29:12
Commission 5:6 6:2

7:22
compromise 2:6,9 3:17

3:20
concerning 29:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

concerns 29:14
Connery 22:4
Continue 8:21
Control 1:2,15 29:17
counsel 29:25
Court 2:12 3:23
Cream 25:24
Cream-Gemini 26:2
criminal 29:23
Crockett 1:19 2:25 3:1

3:7,8,8 4:17,18,18 5:8
5:14,15,15 6:12,13,13
7:11,12,12 8:10,11,11
9:8,9,9 10:6,7,7 11:11
11:17,18 12:7,12,13
13:9,10 14:6,7,21
15:2,24,25,25 16:16
16:21,22 17:16,17,17
18:7,7,8,12,13,13
19:15,16 20:24,25
25:3,4,4 27:25,25
28:1,21,21,22 29:3,4
30:12,13,13

Cuisine 27:12

D
Dancing 26:24
date 9:19 21:13
dated 2:6 3:17 5:4 6:1

6:25 7:23 9:21
day 1:9 21:9,19,23 22:4

22:9,16,24 23:4,9,18
24:2,10 29:13,15 31:4
31:11

days 2:13,14,22,23
DC 1:23 2:12,19 3:23

4:6 11:5 19:4 23:10
23:13,17 24:1,10
26:17,21,21 30:3 31:2

deal 24:14
Deli 3:19
Delivery 18:3
deny 9:23
Design 27:12
development 31:10
Diner/Silver 17:7
direct 31:8
directly 23:21 24:5,13
disc 22:17
discussing 29:21
disk 22:10
Dismiss 9:19,20 10:16

10:21
dismissed 3:24
District 1:1 20:3,4

29:17
District's 20:4
Dock 23:14

docket 1:9,10,11 21:9
21:11 25:13,20 28:9
28:11

document 21:10
Donovan 1:16,18
Downey 21:18

E
East 5:6
Ed 8:25 20:16 27:17
Edward 1:20 7:17 8:16

9:14 11:9,22 12:6
13:14 17:10,23 18:19
19:8,20 29:8

electronic 31:1
Elements 26:21,21
endorsement 2:11

15:12 18:3 26:6,15,24
28:18

ensuring 4:5
Entertainment 15:12
establishment 3:21

16:10 20:3,7 28:15
event 19:2 21:13 22:2

22:12,22
excuse 29:13
executive 31:9
expired 3:22
Extend 12:2,22

F
F 21:19,23
fact 22:20,22
failed 3:25 4:4
fee 2:14,15
Fest 23:10,13
Festival 21:24 23:5
Field 23:22 24:6
finding 22:21,22
fine 2:12,21 4:2,7
Fireplace 6:3
first 2:4 11:3 18:24 20:3

21:17 25:23
five 22:14
follow 4:4
following 20:1
follows 2:9 3:20
formally 12:3
Formerly 12:3
four 21:21
front 23:21 24:5,14
further 29:14 31:10

G
G 22:5,9,16,24 23:4
gala 21:19 22:5
garden 2:11 16:12 26:5
gate 24:3

give 10:24 28:13 30:22
Government 29:19
Government's 10:15
Grandis 1:20 3:12,13

4:22,23,23 5:2,19,20
5:21,21 6:17,18,19
7:16,17,17 8:3,3,4,15
8:16,16,25,25 9:2,13
9:14,14 10:11,12 11:9
11:9,12,21,22,22 12:6
12:6,8,17,18 13:4,13
13:14,14,17 14:11,12
14:20,22 15:7,8 16:4
16:5,25,25 17:1,10,10
17:11,22,23,23 18:18
18:19,19 19:8,8,10,19
19:20,20 20:16,16,18
21:4,5 25:8,9 27:17
27:17,19 28:5,6 29:7
29:8,8 30:17,18

grant 28:14
great 31:11
Grill 2:8 18:4
guards 21:21 22:2,7,13

22:19 23:2,7,16,25

H
Hall 26:9
Hansen 1:20 3:10,11

4:20,21 5:17,18 6:15
6:16 7:14,15 8:13,14
9:11,12 10:9 11:19,20
12:14,15,15 13:11,12
14:8,9,9 15:4,5,5 16:2
16:3,23,24 17:19,20
17:20 18:15,16,16
19:17,18 21:1,2 25:6
25:7 28:2,3,3 29:5,6
30:15,16

Hanson 21:2
Happy 25:23 26:2
hearing 2:6 3:17 29:22

31:6,8
held 19:2 22:21
Hill 5:6 23:9
Hillview 12:23
hold 29:20 30:23
host 23:21 24:4,13
Hours 26:5
Howard 3:19

I
I-S-S-A 22:15
Ice 25:24 26:2
identified 20:13
III 11:6
importation 26:8,11
include 17:5

includes 16:11
increase 16:8,10
increases 16:11
inside 15:12
interference 2:19
interior 16:12
Internet 14:16,17
investigations 29:23
investigative 30:1
Issa 22:8,15
issue 25:14
issued 25:19
issuing 25:17
Iversen 21:23 23:4

J
JAMES 1:21
January 6:1
JENI 1:20
Jenkins 22:24
Jenny 12:15 14:9 15:5

17:20 18:16 21:2 28:3
jockey 22:10,17
JOSE 1:23
JR 1:19,21

K
Kathryn 21:18
keep 3:25
Komi-Little 26:1

L
L-E-I-G-H 22:4
law 29:24
Lawrence 26:9
legal 1:6 2:4,5 5:3 29:25

29:25 30:1
Leigh 22:3
let's 11:2
Letter 26:18,23
Levy 23:17 24:1,9
license 1:9 2:8,13,15,23

3:19,22 5:6 6:3 7:1,24
8:22 9:22 10:18,22
11:4,6 12:2,3,22,23
13:21 14:18 15:14
16:14 17:5,7 18:4
19:4 20:4,5,8,11 21:9
21:12,13,19,20,23,25
22:5,6,9,11,16,18,24
23:1,4,5,14,15,22,23
24:6,7,14,15 25:19,24
26:3,9,13,17,20,21,22
26:25 27:1,3,5,6,7,7
27:10,10,11,12 28:16

license-off 23:12
Licensed 27:13
licensee 20:5,8,10,11



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

25:19
licenses 20:1,13 25:15

25:17,21
licensing 1:6,7,10,11

11:2,3 18:24 25:12
28:10 30:2

lieu 2:6 3:17
Liff's 9:22 10:17,22
Lillian 21:22 23:3
list 21:14
LLC 13:21
load 16:9,10
Lounge 7:1,24 15:14

26:13

M
making 25:18,18
manner 31:3
March 1:13 2:6 3:17 5:4

6:25 7:23 9:21 19:2
21:20 22:10 23:19
24:3,11 29:20 30:2,3

Market 9:22 10:18,22
12:23 23:13

matter 1:5 2:4 3:15 5:1
5:24 6:22 7:20 8:19
9:17 10:14,18 11:3,25
12:20 13:17 14:14
15:10,15 16:7,15 17:3
18:1,22,25 19:23 21:7
25:11 28:8 29:11
30:20 31:13

meeting 1:3 29:20
30:23

Meetings 30:24
Member 1:19,19,20,20

1:21 2:25 3:4,6,8,11
3:13 4:10,14,16,18,21
4:23 5:11,13,15,18,21
6:6,10,13,16,19 7:4,8
7:10,12,15,17 8:2,3,7
8:9,11,14,16,25 9:5,7
9:9,12,14,25 10:4,7
10:10,12 11:9,14,16
11:18,20,22 12:6,10
12:13,15,18 13:1,6,8
13:10,12,14,24 14:3,5
14:7,9,12,20,24 15:1
15:5,8,17,21,23,25
16:3,5,18,20,22,24
17:1,10,14,17,20,23
18:7,11,13,16,19 19:7
19:8,12,14,16,18,20
20:16,21,23,25 21:2,5
24:20,25 25:2,4,7,9
27:17,22,24 28:1,3,6
28:21,25 29:2,4,6,8
30:5,9,11,13,16,18

members 31:5,7,9
met 1:15
Mexican 2:8
Mimosas 26:22
minute 10:24
misconduct 29:24
moot 10:19,23
motion 3:2 4:8,12,24

5:7,9 6:4,8 7:2,6,25
8:5,21,23 9:3,19,20
9:23 10:2,16,21 11:6
11:12 12:4,8,24 13:4
13:22 14:1,18,22
15:14,19 16:14,16
17:8,12 18:5,9 19:5
19:10 20:13,18 22:21
24:17,22,23 27:15,20
28:13,19,23 30:7,8,21

move 10:24 11:2 18:23
19:24 21:8 25:12 28:9
29:19

N
N-A-Y-E-F 22:15
name 21:11 26:1,1

28:13
names 21:11
nature 23:11,20 24:4,12
Nayef 22:8,15
Neighborhood 5:5 6:2

7:22
new 26:1 27:1,4,7,10
notice 18:23,25 30:22

30:24
number 2:7 3:16,18 5:3

5:25 6:23 7:21 8:20
8:21 9:18 10:15,20
12:1,21 13:18 14:15
15:11 16:8 17:4 18:2
21:13,22 22:3,8,14,23
23:3,8,17 24:1,9 26:3
26:7,12,17,22,25 27:3
27:6,9,12

O
O-S-P-E-S-O 20:11
occupancy 16:9 21:14
Offer 2:5,8 3:16
Office 29:19
OIC 4:8
ongoing 29:22
Open 29:19 30:24
Operate 26:19
operated 2:10 3:21
operating 3:20 26:19
operational 4:6
Opposition 10:16
ORELLANA 1:23

Original 11:5
outlined 20:1
Owner 6:24

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 31:13
paid 2:14,16,22,22,24
Parlour 16:13
participated 31:6,7
particular 4:24
party 22:9,17 23:19

24:3,11
pass 3:15 5:24 6:22

7:20 8:19 9:17 10:14
11:25 12:20 13:17
14:14 15:10 17:3 18:1
18:22 21:7 25:11 28:8
29:11 30:20

passed 5:1 30:22
payable 2:13
Pedalpalooza/Cherry

21:24
permit 19:2 26:8,11,20
permitted 16:9
personal 19:1 26:7,10
Petworth 18:4
placard 15:15 16:15
placed 31:1
planned 29:22
posted 30:25
practical 31:3
pre- 24:2
pre-game 23:19,21 24:3

24:5,11,13
premises 15:12 23:12
PRESENT 1:17,22
presiding 1:16
previously 25:16
process 25:14
Proof 20:7
Property 6:24
Protest 6:25 7:23
Protestant 6:24
Protesting 8:21
public 31:5
published 30:3 31:2
purpose 29:21
pursuant 30:24

Q

R
Rafi 1:19 3:8 4:18 5:15

6:13 7:12 8:11 9:9
10:7 15:2,25 17:17
18:13 25:4 30:13

read 21:11 25:20
reasons 20:1
recommendation 21:16
record 31:13
records 4:1
register 30:3 31:3
regulations 29:24
Remove 26:24
Reply 10:21
reports 29:22
request 5:8 6:4,23 7:2

7:25 8:24 9:23 11:5,7
12:4,24 13:22 14:19
16:8 17:4,8 18:6 19:1
19:5 21:17,22 22:3,8
22:14,23 23:3,8,17
24:1,9 25:23 26:12,18
26:24

requested 20:9,12
21:12 25:22

requesting 21:18 22:17
22:20 26:15 28:17

requests 7:21 27:16
Respondent's 9:18,20

10:16,20
restaurant 25:25 26:13

27:1,4 28:17
Retail 26:19 27:4
Retailer 14:16,17 25:25

26:4,14,18,23 27:1
28:17

return 31:9
review 2:5 3:16 5:3,25

6:23 7:21 8:20 9:18
9:20 10:15,20 11:3
12:1,21 13:18 14:15
15:11 16:8 17:4 18:2
19:1

right 11:1
roll 3:2 4:12 5:9 6:8 7:6

8:6 9:3 10:2 11:13
12:9 13:5 14:1,23
15:19 16:17 17:12
18:9 19:11 20:19,19
24:23 27:20 28:23
30:7

Room 30:25
Rosa 16:13

S
S 1:20
S- 20:10 28:15
S-E-R-O-W 26:2
Safekeeping 11:4 12:2

12:22
Saga/Quadrant 15:13
Sankofa 26:3
SC-00635 24:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

Schneider's 23:8
second 2:24 4:9,10 5:8

5:9 6:5,6 7:3,4 8:1,2,3
8:5,24 9:1,24,25 11:8
11:10 12:5,25 13:2,23
13:24 14:19,20 15:16
15:17 16:15 17:6,9,12
18:6,25 19:6,7 20:15
24:19,20 27:16,18
28:20 30:4,5

seconded 3:2 4:12 6:8
7:6 9:3 10:2 11:12
12:8 13:4 14:1,22
15:19 16:16 18:9
19:10 20:18 24:22
27:20 28:23 30:7

seconds 2:25 18:7
28:21

section 2:12,19,21 3:23
4:2,6

security 21:21 22:2,7
22:12,19 23:2,7,16,24

seeking 29:25
September 11:7 12:5

12:25
Serow 26:2
session 31:9
settlement 4:5 5:4,25
Shaw 3:18
Short 1:21 3:3,4,4 4:10

4:10,11,13,14,14 5:10
5:11,11 6:6,6,7,9,10
6:10 7:4,4,5,7,8,8 8:2
8:2,5,6,7,7 9:4,5,25
9:25 10:1,3,4,4,10
11:13,14,14 12:9,10
12:10 13:1,1,3,5,6,6
13:24,24,25,25 14:2,3
14:3,23,24,24 15:17
15:17,18,20,21,21
16:17,18,18 17:13,14
17:14 18:10 19:7,7,9
19:11,12,12 20:17,20
20:21,21 24:20,20,21
24:22,24,25,25 27:21
27:22,22 28:24,25,25
30:5,5,6,8,9,9

Sidewalk 17:6
Silver 17:7
six 23:16,24
Social 17:7 18:4
Sol 2:7
sorry 6:19 9:19 20:4

23:6
Sospeso 20:10
Space 20:5 26:17
Spirits 20:8
Spirits/Brentwood 19:4

Sports 26:13,15
stadium 23:22 24:6,14
Staff 1:23
stage 25:17
Statutory 2:11,18,20

3:22 4:1
Steakhouse 27:3
STK 27:3
Stock 27:13
streatery 1:11 17:5

28:11,12,18
submitting 21:16
substantial 1:9 2:17

21:9 23:9,11,15,18,20
23:23 24:2,4,7,10,12
24:15

summer 2:10 16:12
26:5

Supplemental 1:7
18:24

Support 10:21
Susheria 28:15
suspended 2:15,23
Syndicated 13:20
Systems 27:6

T
Taco 11:5
tailgate 23:19,21 24:3,5

24:11,13
Tavern 26:4,14,18,23
Ted's 26:25
Temporary 1:8 21:8

26:19
TG 8:22
thank 31:5,10
three 2:25 4:1 10:25

23:1
timely 31:3
Timothy 22:23
Title 29:18
today 31:6,8
TORP 26:20
Transfer 27:13
two 2:17 10:25
type 21:12

U
U-S-H-E-R-I-A 28:16
Uncaged 26:22
Union 23:13
United 23:18 24:2,10
use 17:5 23:12

V
Vegas 7:1,24
Victoria/Lucha 16:13
videoconference 1:15

violation 29:24
vote 3:3 4:13 5:10 6:9

7:7 8:6 9:4 10:3 11:13
12:9 13:5 14:2,23
15:20 16:17 17:13
18:10 19:11 20:20
24:23 27:21 28:24
30:8

W
W 1:16,18
Wagering 26:15
waves 22:1,12
we'll 3:2 4:12 5:9 6:8

7:6 8:5 9:3 10:2 11:13
12:9 13:4 14:1,23
15:19 16:16 17:12
18:9 19:10 20:18,19
24:22 27:20 28:23
30:7

WebEx 1:15
website 31:2
wedding 22:25
Wednesday 1:13
went 31:13
Wholesaler 13:19,20
Wine 14:17 19:3,4

23:10,13
Withdraw 6:24 7:22

X

Y
years 4:1

Z

0
00007 26:10
000252 23:14
001273 7:1,24
0097774 8:23
0114419 6:3
060462 23:23 24:7
060765 25:24
06462 24:15
072014 28:16
072263 27:13
088858 9:22 10:18,22
092192 2:8
093572 26:14
095169 3:19

1
1 3:21
1,000 2:13 4:3
1,500 23:6
10 10:20 22:2 23:7 24:1

27:9
100 20:7 23:16,24
105868 13:21
11 21:10,11 24:9 25:19

25:20 27:12
11:54 2:2
112204 20:5
115 23:1
117596 11:6
118102 19:4
118277 26:20
118418 20:8
118499 26:4
119160 12:23
119440 14:18
119917 16:14
12:26 31:13
120616 20:11
1208.3 4:2
120889 26:23
120991 12:3
12105 17:7
122095 15:14
122657 18:5
122788 5:7
123399 27:4
123609 27:1
123905 27:7
124185 27:10
124237 26:18
12426 23:6
124263 22:6
124265 22:11
124266 22:18
124278 23:1
124284 21:21
124286 23:6
124288 22:1
13th 5:4 9:21
14 22:12,19
14th 22:25
17th 6:25
1st 22:6,18

2
2 3:16,25 12:1 21:22

26:3
200 21:21
2023 1:13 2:7 3:18 5:5

6:1,25 7:23 9:21 11:8
12:5,25 19:3 21:20,25
22:6,11,25 23:5,11,19
24:4,12 29:21 30:3,4

20th 7:23
21-CMP-00159 3:18
21st 2:7 3:17
22 1:13
22- 10:17



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

22-CC-00010 9:21
22-CC-00024 10:22
22-CMP-00103 2:7
22-PRO00136 8:22
22nd 23:11
23 26:9
23- 24:7
23-IMP- 26:9
23-SC-00633 23:15
23-SC-00634 23:24
23-SE-00636 24:16
23DCMR 2:20 4:2
23rd 19:3 21:20
245 16:10
24th 22:10 30:4
25- 4:6
250 2:21 4:7
2500 22:1
25113.01C 2:12
25762 3:23
25th 23:19
26th 24:3
27th 24:12
29th 29:21 30:2
2B 6:2
2F 7:22

3
3 4:4 5:3 12:21 22:3

26:7 29:18
30 2:13,14,22,23
300 22:7
30th 6:1 11:7 12:5,25
399 16:11

4
4 5:25 13:18 22:8 26:12
405 29:19

5
5 6:23 14:15 23:14

26:17
501 5:1

6
6 7:21 15:11 22:7,23

26:22
600 3:15 5:24 6:22 7:20

8:19 9:17 10:14 11:25
12:20 13:17 14:14
15:10 16:7 17:3 18:1
18:22 19:23 21:7
25:11 28:8 29:11
30:20

600.1 2:21
6B 5:6
6ft 14:17

7
7 8:20 16:8 23:3 26:25
700 22:11,18

8
8 9:18 17:4 23:8 27:3
82386 4:7
8th 21:25 23:5

9
9 10:15 18:2 23:17 27:6



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

37

Agenda

DC ABRA

03-22-23

teleconference


